U
H
P
L
C
 C
o
n

trust, irregardless of your analysis! And if you ever find yourself in a sticky situation, our
guarantee ensures your sidekick happiness.
Sidekick Ordering Information
Phenomenex   l  WEB: www.phenomenex.com
BE-HAPPY™
GUARANTEE
Your happiness is our mission. Take
45 days to try our products. If you
are not happy, we’ll make it right.
Certi�ed Filter Vials
c83m0y21k0
Certi�ed Vial Products
Verex Vial Products
Sidekick Ordering Information
Phenomenex   l  WEB: www.phenomenex.com
Shell Vials and Caps
Total Volume 1 mL 4 mL
Dimension 8 x 40 mm 15 x 45 mm
Clear Glass With Label and
Polyethylene cap (1000/pk) AR0-3110-13 AR0-3170-13
Bundle Vials and Caps in Our Most Popular Kits!
Some of our most popular kits are below, to view all convenience kits,
go to www.phenomenex.com/verex
AR0-9925-13 2 mL Screw-top Clear vial with label, 9 mm opening screw-top cap with
PreSlit PTFE/Silicone Septa
AR0-992B-13-M Cert+ and MS Quality 2 mL Screw-top Amber vial with label, 9 mm opening
screw-top cap with blue PTFE/Silicone Septa
AR0-9973-13 300 µL Screw-top clear with label µVial i3 (Qsert),
9mm opening screw-top cap with blue PTFE/Silicone Septa
AR0-9974-13-C Cert+ 300 µL Screw-top clear with label µVial i3 (Qsert), 9 mm opening
screw-top cap with grey PreSlit PTFE/Silicone Septa
AR0-9903-13 2 mL Screw-top Clear vial without label,
9 mm screw-top cap with blue preSlit PTFE/Silicone Septa
AR0-9901-13 2 mL Screw-top Clear vial without label, 9 mm
screw-top cap with blue PTFE/Silicone Septa
Additional part numbers
are available online
Screw Top
Vials
Plastic Plastic Headspace Headspace VOA/ASE
Total Volume 2 mL 300 µL 475 µL 700 µL 1.4 mL 1.5 mL 1.5 mL 2 mL 450 µL 1.5  mL 2 mL 4 mL 4 mL 10 mL 20 mL 40 mL
Dimension 12 x 32 mm 12 x 32 mm 12 x 32 mm 12 x 32 mm 12 x 32 mm 12 x 32 mm 12 x 32 mm 12 x 32 mm 12 x 32 mm 12 x 32 mm 12 x 32 mm 15 x 45 mm 15 x 45 mm 23 x 46 mm 23 x 75 mm 28 x 95 mm
Neck 8 mm 9 mm 9 mm 9 mm 9 mm 9 mm 9 mm 9 mm 10 mm 10 mm 10 mm 13 mm 13 mm 18 mm 18 mm 24 mm
Clear Glass Without
Patch (1000/pk) AR0-3800-13
Convenience
kits only. Vials
and caps with
bonded-in
septa (PTFE/
Silicone)
AR0-9991-13
and
AR0-9992-13
(preSlit)
AR0-3920-13 Cert+
Convenience
kits only. Vials
and caps with
bonded-in
septa (PTFE/
Silicone)
AR0-9993-
13-C and
AR0-9994-
13-C (preSlit)
AR0-3940-13 Cert+
Convenience
kits only. Vials
and caps with
bonded-in

AR0-3614-13
Snap Caps 11 mm 11 mm 11 mm 11 mm
Sidekick Ordering Information
Phenomenex   l  WEB: www.phenomenex.com
Above syringe filters are non-sterile. Housing is made of medical-grade polypropylene (PP). Luer lock inlet/slip outlet connections unless otherwise indicated. Additional dimensions and mem-
brane types are available, including sterile filters. Please contact your local Phenomenex technical consultant or distributor for availability or assistance.
1. Glass fiber filters are 28 mm diameter and made of borosilicate. They will remove 90 % of all particles > 1.2 µm.
2. Housing material is methacrylate butadiene styrene (MBS) polymerisate. Also known as Cyrolite®.
3. Cellulose acetate is surfactant-free.
Phenex Syringe Filters
4 mm Diameter
for ≤ 2 mL sample volumes
15 mm Diameter
for 2 – 10 mL sample volumes
25 – 30 mm Diameter
for 10 – 100 mL sample volumes
Membrane Type/Size Part No. Unit Part No. Unit Part No. Unit
0.20 µm
Phenex-RC
(Regenerated Cellulose)
AF0-3203-12 100/pk AF0-2203-12 100/pk AF0-8203-12  100/pk
AF0-3203-52 500/pk AF0-2203-52 500/pk AF0-8203-52  500/pk
Phenex-PES  2
(Polyethersulfone)
— — — — AF0-8208-12  100/pk
— — — — AF0-8208-52  500/pk
Phenex-PTFE
(Polytetrafluoroethylene)
AF0-3202-12 100/pk AF0-2202-12 100/pk AF0-1202-12 100/pk
AF0-3202-52 500/pk AF0-2202-52 500/pk AF0-1202-52 500/pk
Phenex-NY
(Nylon)
AF3-3207-12 100/pk AF0-2207-12 100/pk AF0-1207-12 100/pk
AF3-3207-52 500/pk AF0-2207-52 500/pk AF0-1207-52 500/pk
Phenex-GF/NY 1
(Glass Fiber/Nylon)
An integrated syringe filter unit containing an inert borosilicate glass fiber prefilter and a
Nylon (NY) membrane. Excellent for filtration of particle-laden samples, such as foods and
beverages, environmental, biofuels, and dissolution samples. Use less hand pressure to
filter even the most difficult samples. Outlet connection is luer lock.
AF0-1A47-12  100/pk
AF0-1A47-52 500/pk
Phenex-PVDF
(Polyvinylidene Fluoride)
— — AF6-5206-12 100/pk AF6-6206-12 100/pk
— — AF6-5206-52 500/pk AF6-6206-52 500/pk
Phenex-GF/PVDF
(Glass Fiber/Polyvinylidene Fluoride)
An integrated syringe filter unit containing an inert borosilicate glass fiber prefilter and a PVDF mem-
brane. The hydrophilic PVDF membrane provides high flow rates and throughput, low extractables and
broad chemical compatibility. This membrane binds less protein than nylon or PTFE membranes.
AF6-6C06-12 100/pk
AF6-6C06-52 500/pk
Phenex-CA 3
(Cellulose Acetate)
— — — — AF0-8204-12  100/pk
— — — — AF0-8204-52  500/pk
Phenex-GF/CA  1,2,3
(Glass Fiber/Cellulose Acetate)
An integrated syringe filter unit containing an inert borosilicate glass fiber prefilter and a
CA membrane. Excellent for filtration of tissue culture media, general biological sample
filtration and clarification. Outlet connection is luer lock.
AF0-8A09-12  100/pk
AF0-8A09-52 500/pk
0.45 µm
Phenex-RC
(Regenerated Cellulose)
AF0-3103-12 100/pk AF0-2103-12 100/pk AF0-8103-12  100/pk
AF0-3103-52 500/pk AF0-2103-52 500/pk AF0-8103-52  500/pk
Phenex-PES 2
(Polyethersulfone)
— — — — AF0-8108-12  100/pk
— — — — AF0-8108-52  500/pk

What to Expect in Your Product Box
Presston 1000 Positive Pressure Manifold
Sidekick Ordering Information
LC SOLVENT SAFETY PRODUCTS
Sidekick Ordering Information
SecurityCAPSecurityCAP
Mobile Phase (Eluent) Safety Starter Kits
SecurityCAPMobile Phase Starter Kits
Part No. Description Unit
AC2-1245 2-port GL45 Cap and 6-month Safety Filter ea
AC2-4245 2-port GL45 Caps (x4) and 6-month Safety Filter (x4) ea
AC2-4240 2-port Merck S40 Caps (x4) and 6-month Safety Filter (x4) ea
AC2-1345 3-port GL45 Cap and 6-month Safety Filter ea
AC2-4345 3-port GL45 Caps (x4) and 6-month Safety Filter (x4) ea
AC2-1445 4-port GL45 Cap and 6-month Safety Filter ea
AC2-4445 4-port GL45 Cap (x1) and 2-port Cap (3x) and 6-month
Safety Filter (x4)
ea
AC2-1545 5-port GL45 Cap and 6-month Safety Filter ea
AC2-1561 5-port S60/S61 Cap and 6-month Safety Filter ea
Waste Safety Starter Kits
SecurityCAP Waste Starter Kits
Part No. Description Unit
AC1-1245 2-port GL/DIN45 Cap and 6-month Exhaust Filter
and Barbed connector
ea
AC1-1545 5-port GL/DIN45 Cap and 6-month Exhaust Filter ea
AC1-1551 5-port DIN51 Cap and 6-month Exhaust Filter ea
AC1-1553 5-port B53 Cap and 6-month Exhaust Filter ea
AC1-1561 5-port S61 Cap and 6-month Exhaust Filter ea
Replacement Filters
SecurityCAP Mobile Phase Safety Filter
Part No. Description Unit
AC2-0161 6-month Capacity, 1/4 in.-28 Threads ea
AC2-0961 6-month Capacity, 1/4 in.-28 Threads 10/pk
SecurityCAP Waste Safety Filters
Part No. Description Unit
AC1-0161 6-month Exhaust Filter for SecurityCAP, 1/4 in.-28 Threads ea
AC1-0361 6-month Exhaust Filter for SecurityCAP, 1/4 in.-28 Threads 3/pk
AC1-0162 6-month Exhaust Filter for Wide-port Caps, GL14 Threads ea
AC1-0362 6-month Exhaust Filter for Wide-port Caps, GL14 Threads 3/pk
SecurityCAP Waste Safety Filter Compatibility Table
Supplier Phenomenex SecurityCAP Filters
ea 3/pk
S.C.A.T.® SafetyWasteCaps AC1-0162 AC1-0362
AIT® Smart Healthy Caps AC1-0162 AC1-0362
Agilent® InfinityLab Stay Safe Caps AC1-0162 AC1-0362
VICI Jour® Waste Caps AC1-0161 AC1-0361
Canary-Safe™ Safety Caps AC1-0162 AC1-0362
DURAN® DG Safety Caps AC1-0162 AC1-0362
VapLock™ Safety Caps (with AC3-1111) AC1-0161 AC1-0361
POM = polyoxymethylene
PTFE = polytetrafluoroethylene (Teflon®)
1. Disclaimer
2. The 6 month SecurityCAP filter lifetime is a general guideline based on running a single
instrument for 8 hours a day at 1 mL/min.
3. SecurityCAP filters may need to be changed more or less frequently based on the
system usage.
Fittings and Accessories
SecurityCAP Fittings
Part No. Description Unit
AC3-1101 for 1/16 in. or 2.0 mm OD Tubing, 1/4 in.-28 Threads (POM),
blue
ea
AC3-1201 for 2.3-2.6 mm OD Tubing, 1/4 in.-28 Threads (POM), white ea
AC3-2101 for 1/8 in. OD Tubing, 1/4 in.-28 Threads (POM), black ea
SecurityCAP Connectors
Part No. Description Unit
AC3-1001 Barbed connector, for 5-8 mm ID Tubing (PTFE), white ea
AC3-1301 Y-connector for 6-8 mm ID Tubing (POM), white ea
SecurityCAP  Adapter
Part No. Description Unit
AC2-1138 Cap Thread Adapter, PTFE, GPI/GL 38 Female to GL45 Male ea
AC3-1111 Waste Adapter for Male 1/4 in. NPT-port (PTFE) ea
SecurityCAP Sealing Plug
Part No. Description Unit
AC3-2001 1/4 in.-28 Threads (POM), white ea
UHPLC Connections in a Click
Sidekick Ordering Information
SecurityLINKSecurityLINK
Part No. ID (µm)
Length
(mm)
Fitting Size
Top (in.)
Fitting Size
Bottom (in.)
AJ1-14A1 100 1000 1/16 1/16
AJ1-1411 100 100 1/16 1/16
AJ1-1414 100 100 1/16 1/16
AJ1-1421 100 150 1/16 1/16
AJ1-1441 100 250 1/16 1/16
AJ1-1461 100 350 1/16 1/16
AJ1-1471 100 500 1/16 1/16
AJ1-1481 100 600 1/16 1/16
AJ1-15A1 125 1000 1/16 1/16
AJ1-1521 125 150 1/16 1/16
AJ1-1541 125 250 1/16 1/16
AJ1-1561 125 350 1/16 1/16
AJ1-1571 125 500 1/16 1/16
AJ1-1581 125 600 1/16 1/16
AJ1-1611 254 100 1/16 1/16
AJ1-1621 254 150 1/16 1/16
AJ1-1641 254 250 1/16 1/16
AJ1-1661 254 350 1/16 1/16
AJ1-1671 254 500 1/16 1/16
AJ1-1681 254 600 1/16 1/16
Part No. ID (µm)
Length
(mm)
Fitting Size
Top (in.)
Fitting Size
Bottom (in.)
AJ1-21B1 25 1500 1/16 None
AJ1-2124 25 150 1/16 None
AJ1-2174 25 500 1/16 None
AJ1-2194 25 750 1/16 None
AJ1-2224 50 150 1/16 None
AJ1-2274 50 500 1/16 None
AJ1-2294 50 750 1/16 None
AJ1-22A4 50 1000 1/16 None
Nano Microbore Analytical Semi-Prep
Column ID
0.05 - 0.1 mm
(50 µm - 100 µm)
0.3 - 0.5 mm
(300 µm - 500 µm) 1 mm 2.1 mm 3 mm 4.6 mm 7.8 mm 9.0 - 16.0 mm
Tubing ID 25 µm 50 µm 50 µm - 75 µm 100 µm 100 µm 100 µm 120 µm 254 µm
Phenomenex Column / Tubing ID Recommendation Chart
Stainless Steel Double-Sided 10-32 Fittings for 1⁄16 in. Ports
PEEKsil Single-Sided Fittings 1⁄32 in. OD PEEKsil Tubing with one 10-32 fitting
for 1⁄16 in. ports, and one side with no fitting
Part No. ID (µm)
Length
(mm)
Fitting Size
Top (in.)
Fitting Size
Bottom (in.)
AJ1-2111 25 100 1/16 1/16
AJ1-2121 25 150 1/16 1/16
AJ1-2141 25 250 1/16 1/16
AJ1-2151 25 300 1/16 1/16
AJ1-2171 25 500 1/16 1/16
AJ1-2191 25 750 1/16 1/16
AJ1-21A1 25 1000 1/16 1/16
AJ1-2211 50 100 1/16 1/16
AJ1-2221 50 150 1/16 1/16

SecurityLINK tubing material includes a sleeve that provides part number and lot number information to make reordering easy.
Reorder Tip Part No: AJ1-XXXX      Lot No: XXXXXXPart No: AJ1- Lot No:
Sidekick Ordering Information
Phenomenex   l  WEB: www.phenomenex.com
Material Description
pH
Stability
Cartridges for General Purpose / Pharmaceutical  /10pk  /10pk  /3pk  ea  ea
C18 (ODS, Octadecyl) 1.5 - 10 AJ0-4286 AJ0-4287 AJ0-7221 AJ0-7839 AJ0-8301
C12 (Dodecyl) 1.5 - 10 AJ0-6073 AJ0-6074 AJ0-7275 AJ0-7842 AJ0-8304
C8 (MOS, Octyl) 1.5 - 10 AJ0-4289 AJ0-4290 AJ0-7222 AJ0-7840 AJ0-8302
C5 (Pentyl) 1.5 - 10 AJ0-4292 AJ0-4293 AJ0-7372 — —
C1 (TMS) 2 - 9 — AJ0-4299 — — —
Silica — — AJ0-4347 AJ0-4348 AJ0-7223 AJ0-7229 AJ0-8312
HILIC (HILIC) 1.5 - 8 AJ0-8328 AJ0-8329 AJ0-8902 — —
NH2 (Amino, Aminopropyl) 1.5 - 11 AJ0-4301 AJ0-4302 AJ0-7364 AJ0-8162 AJ0-8309
CN (Cyano, Cyanopropyl) 2 - 7.5 AJ0-4304 AJ0-4305 AJ0-7313 AJ0-8220 AJ0-8311
Phenyl (Phenylhexyl) 1.5 - 10 AJ0-4350 AJ0-4351 AJ0-7314 AJ0-7841 AJ0-8303
PFP(2) (Pentafluorophenyl) 1.5 - 8 AJ0-8326 AJ0-8327 AJ0-8376 AJ0-8377 AJ0-8378
SCX (SA, Strong Cation
Exchanger)
2.5 - 7.5 AJ0-4307 AJ0-4308 — — AJ0-8596
SAX (SB, Strong Anion
Exchanger)
2.5 - 7.5 — AJ0-4311 — — —
RP-1 (Reversed Phase - Polymer) 0 - 14 — AJ0-5809 AJ0-7368 AJ0-8358 —
Polar-RP (Ether-linked Phenyl) 1.5 - 7 AJ0-6075 AJ0-6076 AJ0-7276 AJ0-7845 —
Fusion-RP (C18 Polar Embedded) 1.5 - 10 AJ0-7556 AJ0-7557 AJ0-7558 AJ0-7844 —
AQ C18 (Polar Endcapped C18) 1.5 - 7.5 AJ0-7510 AJ0-7511 AJ0-7512 AJ0-7843 AJ0-8305
Gemini™ NX-C18 (C18 Twin-NX™ Technology) 1 - 12 AJ0-8367 AJ0-8368 AJ0-8369 AJ0-8370 AJ0-8371
Gemini C18 (C18 Twin™ Technology) 1 - 12 AJ0-7596 AJ0-7597 AJ0-7598 AJ0-7846 AJ0-8308
Gemini C6-Phenyl (C6-Phenyl Twin Technology) 1 - 12 AJ0-7914 AJ0-7915 AJ0-9156 AJ0-9157 AJ0-9158
Luna™ Omega Polar
C18
(Polar Functional C18) 1.5 - 10 AJ0-7600 AJ0-7601 AJ0-9519 AJ0-7603 AJ0-7604
Luna Omega PS C18 (Mixed-Mode C18) 1.5 - 10 AJ0-7605 AJ0-7606 AJ0-9520 AJ0-7608 AJ0-7609
Cartridges for Chiral  /10pk  /10pk  /3pk  ea  ea
For use with chiral columns, such as Lux™ Cellulose-1, -2, -3, -4, i-Cellulose-5, i-Amylose-1, & Amylose-1, -2 (Phenomenex); CHIRALCEL® OD-H ®, OJ-H ®& CHIRALPAK ® AD ®-H, IA®, IC®,
IG® (DAICEL Corporation)
Lux i-Amylose-1 Amylose tris (3, 5-dimethyl-
phenylcarbamate)
2 - 9 — AJ0-8641 AJ0-8642 AJ0-8643 AJ0-8644
Lux i-Amylose-3 Amylose tris (3-chloro-5-
methylphenylcarbamate)
2 - 9 AJ0-8651 AJ0-8650 AJ0-8652 AJ0-8653 AJ0-8654
Lux i-Cellulose-5 Cellulose tris (3, 5-dichloro-
phenylcarbamate)
2 - 9 AJ0-8631 AJ0-8632 AJ0-8633 AJ0-8634 —
Lux Cellulose-1 Cellulose tris (3, 5-dimethyl-
phenylcarbamate)
2 - 9 AJ0-8402 AJ0-8403 AJ0-8404 AJ0-8405 AJ0-8406
Lux Cellulose-2 Cellulose tris (3-chloro-
4-methylphenylcarbamate)
2 - 9 AJ0-8398 AJ0-8366 AJ0-8399 AJ0-8400 —
Lux Cellulose-3 Cellulose tris (4-methylben-
zoate)
2 - 9 AJ0-8621 AJ0-8622 AJ0-8623 AJ0-8624 AJ0-8625
Lux Cellulose-4 Cellulose tris (4-chloro-3-
methylphenylcarbamate)
2 - 9 AJ0-8626 AJ0-8627 AJ0-8628 AJ0-8629 AJ0-8630
Lux Amylose-1 Amylose tris (3, 5-dimethyl-
phenylcarbamate)
2 - 9 AJ0-9337 AJ0-9336 AJ0-9344 AJ0-9338 AJ0-9339
Lux Amylose-2 Amylose tris (5-chloro-
2-methylphenylcarbamate)

 SecurityGuard ULTRA Holder and Cartridges, see page 316
Additional part numbers are available online!
Sidekick Ordering Information
Phenomenex   l  WEB: www.phenomenex.com
SecurityGuard ULTRA Cartridges
Column ID (mm)
Material Description pH Stability  2.1 3.0 4.6
Cartridges for General Purpose / Pharmaceutical
 /3pk  /3pk  /3pk
EVO C18 (ODS, Octadecyl) 1.0 – 12.0 AJ0-9298 AJ0-9297 AJ0-9296
C18 (ODS, Octadecyl) 1.5 – 8.5* AJ0-8782 AJ0-8775 AJ0-8768
C8 (MOS, Octyl) 1.5 – 8.5* AJ0-8784 AJ0-8777 AJ0-8770
PFP (Pentafluorophenyl) 1.5 – 8.5* AJ0-8787 AJ0-8780 AJ0-8773
F5 (Pentafluorophenyl) 1.5 – 8.5* AJ0-9322 AJ0-9321 AJ0-9320
Biphenyl (Biphenyl) 1.5 – 8.5* AJ0-9209 AJ0-9208 AJ0-9207
Phenyl (Phenylhexyl) 1.5 – 8.5* AJ0-8788 AJ0-8781 AJ0-8774
HILIC (HILIC) 2.0 – 7.5 AJ0-8786 AJ0-8779 AJ0-8772
Polar C18 (Polar Functional
C18)
1.5 – 8.5* AJ0-9532 AJ0-9531 AJ0-9530
Cartridges for General Purpose / Pharmaceutical (Fully Porous Columns)
For fully porous columns like Luna™ Omega (Phenomenex)
C18 (ODS, Octadecyl) 1.5 – 8.5* AJ0-9502 AJ0-9501 AJ0-9500
Polar C18 (Polar Functional
C18)
1.5 – 8.5* AJ0-9505 — —
PS C18 (Positive Functional
C18)
1.5 – 8.5* AJ0-9508 — —
Cartridges for Protein and Peptide Reversed Phase
For use with columns like Aeris™ (Phenomenex)
Widepore C18 (ODS, Octadecyl) 1.5 – 8.5* AJ0-8783 — AJ0-8769
Widepore C8 (MOS, Octyl) 1.5 – 8.5* AJ0-8785 — AJ0-8771
Widepore C4 (Butyl) 1.5 – 8.5* AJ0-8899 — AJ0-8901
Peptide C18 (ODS, Octadecyl) 1.5 – 8.5* AJ0-8948 — AJ0-8946
For use with columns like Biozen™ (Phenomenex)
Glycan (Amide Polyol) 2.0 – 7.5 AJ0-9800 — —
Peptide PS-C18 (Positive Functional
C18)
1.5 – 8.5* AJ0-9803 — —
Peptide XB-C18 (ODS, Octadecyl) 1.5 – 9.0** AJ0-9806 — AJ0-9808
WidePore C4 (Butyl) 1.5 – 9.0** AJ0-9816 — AJ0-9818
Intact XB-C18 (MOS, Octyl) 1.5 – 9.0** AJ0-9812 — AJ0-9814
Oligo (ODS, Octadecyl) 1.0 – 12.0 AJ0-9820 — AJ0-9822
dSEC-2 1.8 μm (Diol) 2.5 – 7.5 — — AJ0-9851
dSEC-2 3 μm (Diol) 2.5 – 7.5 — — AJ0-9850
SEC-2 (Silica) 1.5 – 8.5 — — AJ0-9850
SEC-3 (Silica) 1.5 – 8.5 — — AJ0-9851
Cartridges for Synthetic DNA / RNA Analysis
For use with columns like Clarity™ (Phenomenex)
Oligo-MS C18 (ODS, Octadecyl) 1.5 – 8.5* AJ0-9068 — —
Oligo-XT (ODS, Octadecyl) 1.0 – 12.0 AJ0-9515 — AJ0-9514
Cartridges for Silica GFC (Gel Filtration Chromatography)
(Aqueous SEC) For use with silica GFC columns such as Yarra™ (Phenomenex)
X150 — 1.5 – 8.5 — — AJ0-9512
X300 — 1.5 – 8.5 — — AJ0-9513
*pH stable 1.5 – 8.5 under gradient conditions. pH stable 1.5 – 10 under isocratic conditions.
**pH range is 1.5 – 9 under gradient conditions. pH range is 1.5 – 10 under isocratic conditions.
AJ0-9000 is the universal holder designed for use with 2.1 mm, 3.0 mm and 4.6 mm ID cartridges.
SecurityGuard ULTRA Cartridge Holder
Part No. Description Unit
AJ0-9000 SecurityGuard ULTRA Cartridge Holder ea
Holder with cartridge, assembledHolder